
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 423/13 - Mai/May 1988

Yu-hsi Nieh

Articles on China

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

A AL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun- 

nan)? monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

2. Report on the Work of the Go­

vernment (Chin.). Li Peng *HQ 

1988/NO.8, pp.2-24

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. Blutige Internationale (arms ex­

port). Brzoska, Michael *DNC 

1988/NO.3, p.4

4. Cultural Exchange on the Inc­

rease. Lai Zujin *CR 1988/No.5, 

pp.11-12

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. Baiting the Chinese Dragon: 

Soviet Relations after Vladivostok. 

Bills, William deB. *JNAS 1987/ 

Nr.3, pp.3-30

6. For Mutual Understanding. 

Friendship and Cooperation (the 

30th Anniversary of the Soviet- 

Chinese Friendship Society). Ku­

likova, G. *FEA 1988/NO.3, 

pp.46-54



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 424/14 - Mai/May 1988

7. Mikhail Gorbachev’s Interview 

with Liaowang. The Soviet Far 

East: Problems and Prospects. 

Skorokhodov, Yu *FEA 1988/ 

No.3, pp.1-5

Asia and Oceania

8. Peking-Tokyo Relations over the 

Past Year. Chao, Charles C. *IS 

1988/NO.4, pp.124-135

9. Relations between Australia and 

the People’s Republic of China: 

An Individual Perspective. Woo­

dard, Garry *AJCA No. 17 

(Jan.1987), pp.143-152

10. Kid’s Art Contest at Indian 

Embassy. Zhang Siying *CR 

1988/NO.5, pp.26-27

North America

11. Chinese Anti-Aamericanism, 

1946-48. Huebner, Jon W. *AJCA 

No.17 (Jan.1987), pp.115-125

12. Beyond Normalization - Chine­

se and US policymakers face the 

future with some outdated attitu­

des. Sullivan, Roger W. *CBR 

1988/NO.3, pp.20-24

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

13. Problems of Product Liability 

in International Private Law 

(Chin.). Lin Xin *FY 1988/No.2, 

pp.84-89

14. Three Kinds of Model for Bila­

teral Aviation Agreement (Chin.). 

Zhao Weitian *FY 1988/No.2, 

pp.90-96

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

15. China’s Post-Mao Transition: 

The Role of the Party and Ideolo­

gy in the "New Period". Burton, 

Charles *PA 1987/NO.3, pp.431- 

446

16. On Some Viewpoints About 

Privat Enterprises (Chin.). Chen 

Wenjun; Feng Rusheng *JWT 

1988/NO.3, pp.18-20

17. There is Only Distribution Ac­

cording the Work, No Labour 

Commodity at All (Chin.). Hu 

Peizhao *JLYJG 1988/No.2, 

pp.20-25

18. The Idea of the Primitive Stage 

of Socialism, a Deepening Recog­

nation of the Socialist Society 

(Chin.). Huang Yuanbang *NX 

1988/NO.2, pp.7-13

19. Three Topics Concerning the 

Construction of Spiritual Civiliza­

tion (Chin.). Jiang Xia *HQ 

1988/No.8, pp.42-46

20. Law of Value: the Characteri­

stics of Its Functioning in the 

Primary Stage of Socialism

(Chin.). Jin Zhongyi *JWT

1988/NO.3, pp.28-31

21. Distribution According the 

Work Is Equal to Distribution Ac­

cording the Value of Labour 

(Chin.). Ling Shichang *JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.30-34

22. A Re-Cognition of Ideological 

Education in the Primitive Stage 

of Socialism (Chin.). Niu Xingxi 

*NX 1988/NO.2, pp.1-6

23. No Distribution According the 

Work, But only Distribution Ac­

cording the Value of Labour 

(Chin.). Ouyang Yuansong 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.25-29

24. The Increase Formula in the 

Marxist Theory of Social Repro­

duction (Chin.). Shi Jingyun *ZSK 

1988/NO.2, pp.153-162

25. Developing A Diversified Eco­

nomy Is the Characteristic and 

Historical Trend on China’s Pri­

mary Stage of Socialism (Chin.). 

Shi Zheng *GSK 1988/No.l, 

pp.7-9

26. The Significance of Studying 

the Fourth Volume of "Capital" 

(Chin.). Song Tao *GSK 1988/ 

No.l, pp.46-48, 37

27. Pay Attention to the Stabiliza­

tion of the Basic Line (Chin.). Sun 

Jiazheng *HQ 1988/No.8, pp.33- 

34

28. A Consideration of the Propo­

sition "Law is the Expression of 

the Will of the Ruling Class" 

(Chin.). Sun Yuwei *ZSK 1988/ 

No.2, pp.163-176

29. On Private Capitalist Owners­

hip in Present China (Chin.). 

Wang Kezhong; Li Guorong *JWT 

1988/NO.3, pp.23-27

30. A Discussion of Distribution 

According to Work Under Condi­

tions of Socialist Commodity Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Wang Kezhong; 
Others *ZSK 1988/No.2, pp.129- 

152

31. The Thought of Mao Tse-tung: 

A New Version of Marxism-Len­

inism?. Wu An-chia *IS 1988/ 

No.4, pp.61-78

32. On the Recognition of Socialist 

System of Ownership (Chin.). Yu 

Guangyuan *ZY 1988/No.3, 

pp.3-9, 51

33. A Comparison of the Theory of 

Demarcation of Socialist Society 

by Periods between the Soviet 

Union and the Eastern European 

Countries (Chin.). Zhang Miao 

♦NX 1988/NO.2, pp.14-19

34. The distribution According the 

Work Should be Realized Through 

Market (Chin.). Zhao Lukuang; 

Yang Tiren *JLYJG 1988/No.2, 

pp.34-39

35. On the Diversified Distribution 

Patterns Composed Mainly of Dis­

tribution According to Work 

(Chin.). Zhou Chengqi *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.10-12

36. Study of the Documents of the 

13th National Congress of the 

CPC - Great Practice Needs 

Great Theory (Chin.). *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.1-3

37. Thought Liberation, and Prac­

tice as Criterion for Judging 

Truth (Chin.). *HQ 1988/NO.9, 

pp.2-7

Party

38. The Coimmunists in the Work 

and Study Movement in France. 

Barman, Genevieve; Dulioust, Ni­

cole *RC, April 1988, pp.24-39

39. Review of Reference Materials 

on the History of the European 

Branches of the Chinese Commu­

nist Organizations. Chan King- 

tong *RC, April 1988, pp.59-86

40. ECCO Studies: Overview of An 

Emerging Field. Levine, Marilyn 

*RC, April 1988, pp.4-23

41. Some Relections on the Emer­

gence of CCP European Branch 

Studies. Wang, Nora *RC, April 

1988, pp.40-58

42. Party Historiography in the Pe­

ople’s Republic of China. Weige- 

lin-Schwiedrzik, Susanne *AJCA 

No.17 (Jan.1987), pp.77-94

43. Ideological, Policy, and Power 

Changes in the Wake of the CCP’s 

Thirteenth National Congress. Yu 

Yii-lin *IS 1988/No.4, pp.13-40

Government

44. An Analysis on the Personnel 

Changes of the Chinese Commu­

nist’ Leadership (Chin.). Chuan 

Ku *SCC 1988/NO.5, pp.26-39

45. An Analytical Comment on the 

Restructure of the State Council 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/ 

No.5, pp.40-52

Parliament

46. An Analysis on the 1st Session 

of the 7th Chinese People’s Politi­

cal Consultative Conference 

(Chin.). Hsiao Hsiang *SCC 

1988/NO.5, pp.60-71

47. The Public Will and the Offici­

al Will Reflected at the NPC and 

the CPPCC (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1988/NO.5, pp.17-25

48. Ein kurzer Uberblick liber die 

l.Plenartagung des VII.Nationalen 

Volkskongresses. Schier, Peter 

*C.a., April 1988, pp.279-282

49. A New Democratic Style 

(Chin.). Wang Jue *HQ 1988/ 

No.8, pp.28-29

50. Let 2,970 Flowers Blossom: The 

Seventh NPC. *CNA, No. 1360 

(May 15, 1988), pp.2-7

Opposition and Democracy

51. Elections in Mainland China 

and Their Cultural Implications. 

Chao Chien-min *IS 1988/NO.4, 

pp.41-60

52. Extensively Initiatve Social 

Consultation and Dialog, Cons­

cientiously Build Up A Democra­

tic Social Life (Chin.). Gu Jiaqi 

*HQ 1988/NO.8, pp.35-39

53. The Social Consultation and 

Dialogue System (Chin.). Zheng 

Hangsheng; Zhang Jianming *ZSK 

1988/NO.2, pp.177-186

Law and Justice

54. A New Discussion on ’Lil Xing’ 

(Ancient Penal Code) (Chin.). Cai 

Yanqiao *FY 1988/No.2, pp.78-81

55. Discussion on the Principles of 

the Practical Performance of Con­

tract (Chin.). Chai Zhengguo *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.64-67



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

56. On the Countermeasure of Le­

gislation to Deal with Economic 

Crime (Chin.). Chen Xingliang; 

Zhao Guoqiang *FY 1988/No.2, 

pp.13-20

57. The Fixed Quantity Elements 

of Crminal Concept in the Crimi­

nal Law of China (Chin.). Chu 

Huaizhi *FY 1988/No.2, pp.26-31

58. Problems on Voluntary Service 

(Chin.). Guo Mingrui *FY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.51-56

59. An Analysis on the Work Re­

ports of the Supreme People’s 

Court and the Supreme People’s 

Procuratorate Given at the NPC 

(Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC 1988/ 

No.5, pp.53-59

60. On the Implement of Law 

(Chin.). Shen Zongling *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.1-7, 63

61. The Development of the Peo­

ple’s Mediation System of China 

(Chin.). Wang Hongyan; Yang 

Yuanzhong *FY 1988/No.2, 

pp.72-77

62. On the Legal Status of the Par­

ty without Right in Civil Proce­

dure (Chin.). Wu Gaosheng *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.68-71

63. A Brief Comment on the Deve­

loping and Improving of the Sy­

stem of Criminal Evidence of 

China (Chin.). Xu Yichu *FY 

1988/No.2, pp.41-46

64. Problems on Criminal Objects 

in China (Chin.). Xue Ruilin *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.20-25

65. Editions of ’Ming Da Gao’ (the 

Imperial Mandate of Ming Dyna­

sty) (Chin.). Yang Yifan *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.81-83

66. Researches on the Determining 

the Nature of the Act of Stealing 

and Selling Technical Materials 

(Chin.). You Wei; Zhang Jun *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.31-35

67. On the Adjudication Power of 

Collegial Tribunal (Chin.). Zeng 

Sikong *FY 1988/NO.2, pp.36-40

68. Ruling City by Law, Streng­

thening the Building of Democra­

cy and Legal System (Chin.). 

Zhou Weiqiao *FY 1988/No.2, 

pp.8-12

Military

69. The Military Problems Exposed 

at the 1st Session of the 7th Na­

tional People’s Congress (Chin.). 

Chung I *SCC 1988/NO.5, 

pp.108-115

70. The Mind of and the Unheal­

thy Tendencies Among the PLA’s 

Basic-Level Officers and Men at 

the Present Stage (Chin.). Jiang 

Shan *SCC 1988/No.5, pp.99-107

71. China’s Defence Policy: As 

China grows strong. Segal, Gerald 

*IA Spring 1988, pp.217-231

72. The PLA Prepares to Resume 

Military Ranks (Chin.). Wang 

Hsien *SCC 1988/No.5, pp.116- 

124

- 425/15 - Mai/May 1988

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

73. The Chinese Student Movement

of December 1986 and its Intel­

lectual Antecedents. Kelly, David 

♦AJCA No. 17 (Jan.1987),

pp.127-142

Personalities

74. Fang Lizhi’s Academic Achie­

vements. Li Chun; Liu Yusheng 

♦BR 1988/NO.18, pp.23-24

75. Rewi Alley: Writer and Poet. 

Wang Jian *BR 1988/No.20, 

pp.22-23

76. From a POW Camp in Korea to 

a Restaurant in Beijing (Zhang 

Da). Wang Rongfang *CR 1988/ 

No.5, pp.54-57

77. Dance Star Yang Hua. *CR 

1988/NO.5, p.42

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

78. Hainan Province - China’s Lar­

gest SEZ. Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1988/NO.18, pp.14-19

79. The Burgeoning Port of Zhan- 

jiang. Zeng Shuzhi *CR 1988/ 

No.5, pp.20-23

National Minorities

80. A Herdsman’s Family. Loisang 

Yexe *CR 1988/No.5, pp.43-45

81. My Silversmith’s Workshop (life 

in Tibet). Surna *CR 1988/No.5, 

pp.46-47

82. Zhao Ziyang on Nationality Is­

sue. *BR 1988/NO.20, pp.14-18

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

83. Patterns of Divorce in China. 

Conroy, Richard *AJCA No. 17 

(Jan.1987), pp.53-75

84. Marriage and the Family. Liu 

Ying *BR 1988/NO.21, pp.19-21

85. Residents of Hongtianli: An In­

vestigation on China’s Urban 

Marriage and Fertility (Chin.). 

Pasterrak, Burton *ZSK 1988/ 

No.2, pp.187-212

Population

Religions

Medicine and Health

86. A Former Stutterer Becomes a 

Speech Therapist. Deng Shulin 

*CR 1988/NO.5, pp.32-33

87. Epidemien und Geriichte. 

Klapproth, Eva *DNC 1988/NO.3, 

pp.34-35

Children, Youth and Education

88. Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Educational Problems From 

the 7th NPC and the 7th CPPCC 

(Chin.). Chen Po-Hsien *SCC 

1988/NO.5, pp.90-98

89. On the Question of Whether or 

Not the Outlay of Our Country 

for Education Is Hihger than 

Other Countries (Chin.). He Zuo- 

xiu; Mao Junqiang *HQ 1988/ 

No.9, pp.13-21

90. International Academy of Chi­

nese Culture. Li Li *BR 1988/ 

No.20, pp.18-21

91. The Need for a Spirit of Dedi­

cation (An interview with Presi­

dent Wei Yu of the Nanjing En­

gineering Institute). *BR 1988/ 

No.19, pp.16-18

Social Security

92. Criminal Offence and Commo­

dity Economy (Chin.). Tu Jiwu 

*JK 1988/NO.2, pp.46-48, 45

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

93. Publications in Taiwan (on Re­

publican China). Ch’en Yung-fa 

*RC, April 1988, pp.107-108

94. Methodological Issues in Chine­

se Studies. Chao Chien-min *IS 

1988/NO.4, pp.136-146

95. Research and Publications on 

Republican China in Australia. 

Fitzgerald, John *RC, April 1988, 

pp.87-93

96. Studies on Republican China in 

the Federal Republic of Germany. 

Kuhfus, Peter M. *RC, April 

1988, pp.94-104

97. Publications in France (on Re­

publican China). Lia, Nadia *RC, 

April 1988, pp.105-106

98. Die Seele Chinas. Chinafor- 

schung III. Rudolph, Jbrg- 

Meinhard *DNC 1988/No.3, 

pp.40-41

99. The China Stamp Museum. Sun 

Shaoying *CR 1988/No.5, pp.31- 

32

100. Burgeoning Soft Sciences. Wei 

Liming *BR 1988/NO.19, pp.12- 

15

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

101. On the Symbolic Emblem of 

the "Book of Changes" (Chin.). 

Chen Liangyun *ZY 1988/NO.3, 

pp.58-65

102. How Metaphilosophy Is Possi­

ble? (Chin.). Gao Di *ZY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.17-22

103. Twenty Problems in the Study 

of Artificial Intellegence (Chin.). 

He Bochuan *ZY 1988/NO.3, 

pp.23-31, 65

104. My New Understanding of 

Several Problems Regarding Dial­

ectics (Chin.). He Lin *ZSK 

1988/NO.2, pp.79-86

105. The Origin of Filial Piety and 

Filial Conduct Tendered (Chin.). 

He Ping *NX 1988/NO.2, pp.69- 

73, 41

106. Henri Poincare’s Empirio- 

Conventionalism (Chin.). Li 

Xingmin *ZSK 1988/No.2, 

pp.99-111
107. The Comment on the "Book of 

Changes" from the Views of Sy­

stem and Information (Chin.). Liu 

Chang Lin *ZY 1988/No.3, 

pp.66-73



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

108. A New Inquiry into Zhou Du- 

nyi’s "An Explanation of the Dia­

gram of the Absolute" (Chin.). 

Shu Jingnan *ZSK 1988/NO.2, 

pp.87-98

109. The Epoch-Making Discovery 

of Modern Science and Change of 

the Philosophical Form of Dialec­

tic Materialism (Chin.). Wang 

Minkang *ZY 1988/No.3, pp.10- 

16

110. On Vernon’s Acceptability 

Theory of Truth (Chin.). Xing 

Xinli *ZY 1988/NO.3, pp.40-46

111. The Probe into Three Compa­

rative Amounts of Indian Logic 

(Chin.). Zheng Weihong *ZY 

1988/NO.3, pp.52-57

112. The Formalism of Hegel’s Di­

alectic Logic (Chin.). Zhou Li- 

quan *ZY 1988/No.3, pp.47-51

Philology

113. Language and Objectivity of 

Meaning in Late Wittgenstein 

(Chin.). Lil Xiang *

Ancient History & Archaeology

114. Bronze Drums of the Sou­

thwest. Rong Ye *CR 1988/NO.5, 

pp.28-30

115. Bohai - An Ancient Minority 

Kingdom. Tang Shubiao *CR 

1988/NO.5, pp.49-53

116. A Preliminary Study of the 

Contemporary Developmenet of 

Critical Interpret.of Ancient Texts 

and the End of Its Old Qualities 

(Chin.). Wang Ning *ZSK 1988/ 

No.2, pp.23-34

Earlier History

117. Vom Niedergang der See- 

macht. Ptak, Roderick *DNC 

1988/NO.3, pp.17-19

Modern & Contemporary History

118. An American’s Involvement in 

the May 4th Demonstration. King, 

Gilbert *CR 1988/No.5, pp.58-59

119. Symposium on the History and 

Archives of Republican China. 

Kirby, William C.; Eastman, Llo­

yd E. *RC, April 1988, pp.109- 

110

120. The Strategy of a United An- 

ti-Japanese Resistance Front 

(Manchurian Experience). Ov­

chinnikov, Yu. *FEA 1988/No.3, 

pp.96-104

121. Geschichte und Gegenwarts- 

bezug. Teil 5: Die Jahre des 

Zwei- Linien-Kampfes (1958- 

1965). Weggel, Oskar *C.a., April 

1988, pp.283-315

122. A Special Mission History 

Entrusted to Me (on the death of 

Lin Biao). Xu Wenyi *BR 1988/ 

No.21, pp.22-26

123. The Licheng Conference of 

1940 (Chin.). Zuo Zhiyuan; Zhang 

Hongxiang *NX 1988/NO.2, 

pp.74-80

- 426/16 -

Geography

Social Sciences

124. A Summary of the Symposium 

on "Social Reforms and the Deve­

lopment of Sociology in China" 

(Chin.). Shen Xi; Zhi Ming *ZSK 

1988/NO.2, pp.213-223

Literature and Arts

125. Zhang Yimou: Film Maker 

with the Golden Touch. Berry, 

Chris *CR 1988/NO.5, pp.13-17

126. The Literary Theory of We­

stern Modernism in China during 

the May Fourth Period and in 

1920s (Chin.). Luo Gang *ZSK 

1988/NO.2, pp.35-64

127. Die Garten als Abbild der 

Welt. Neubauer, Eva *DNC 

1988/NO.3, pp.30-31

128. Die transzendente Bedeutung 

des Wassers in der Malerei. RuB- 

ek, Wolfgang *DNC 1988/No.3, 

pp.27-29

129. The Shenyun (Flavor) Theory 

of Poetry and the Psychological 

State of Aesthetics (Chin.). Wu 

Tiaogong *ZSK 1988/No.2, 

pp.65-78

Sports

130. Track and Field Star from a 

Shandong Village (Wang Xiuting). 

Rao Fengqi *CR 1988/No.5, 

pp.24-25

131. Hang Faji: New Slants on 

Traditional Chinese Art. *CR 

1988/NO.5, p.68

Natural Sciences and Technology

132. China and the Superconductor 

Race. Jernow, Jane Liu *CEN, 

March 1988, pp.27-28

133. Joint Study of US-China Go­

vernment S & T Protocols. Sid- 

diqi; Jin Xiaoming; Shi Mminghao 

*CEN, March 1988, pp.21-26

134. Nongovernment Scientific and 

Technological Organizations in 

Mainland China. Tung, Ricky *IS 

1988/NO.4, pp.96-123

135. The Boom in Technology Ex­

change. Wen Tianshen; Zhou Yan- 

lin *CR 1988/NO.5, pp.18-19

136. Chinesisch in Bits und Bytes. 

Widmer, Urs *DNC 1988/NO.3, 

pp.36-39

Intellectuals

137. Tao Zhu and Intellectuals 

(Chin.). Wang Lanxi *HQ 1988/ 

No.9, pp.25-27

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

138. An Analysis of the Economic 

Situation in 1986. *CES, Spring 

1988, pp.3-23

Theories

139. The Urban Land Rent, Origin 

and Quantum (Chin.). Cai Jiming 

♦NX 1988/NO.2, pp.30-35

Mai/May 1988

140. On the Target Model of Mac­

roeconomic Management in China 

(Chin.). Chou Jizhi *JK 1988/ 

No.2, pp.19-23

141. The Model of Economic 

Growth and the Quality of Pro­

ducts (Chin.). Guo Kesha *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.20-27, 15

142. A New View on Commodity’s 

Characteristics of Labour Power 

(Chin.). Huang He *JK 1988/ 

No.2, pp.15-18

143. The Classic School of Econo­

mic Quantitative Analysis (Chin.). 

Ji Mingshan *NX 1988/No.2, 

pp.42-48

144. The Important Theoretical 

Development in the Studies on 

Finance and Trade Economics in 

Past Nine Years (Chin.). Jia Lii- 

rang; Liu Rong-cang *CJ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.15-20

145. On the Basic Characteristics of 

the Planned Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Kang Mingzhong *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.16-18

146. Is "Invisible Hand" Identical 

with Self-interest? (Chin.). Liu 

Xiaodong *JK 1988/No.2, pp.71- 

72

147. Application of Systems Analy­

sis in the Research of Productive 

Forces (Chin.). Meng Xianzhong 

*JK 1988/NO.2, pp.11-14

148. The "Socialist Commodity 

Economy" Concept in the PRC. 

Portyakov, V. *FEA 1988/No.3, 

pp.35-45

149. The Choice of the Models 

Combining Plan with Market on 

the Primary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Shen Yuliang *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.28-31, 3

150. A Brief Discussion of Tang 

Caichang’s Economic Thought 

(Chin.). Wu Shenyuan *JWT 

1988/NO.3, pp.58-61

151. The Necessity of Buildung up 

the Subdiscipline of the Econo­

mics of Socialism in Political Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *JK 

1988/NO.2, pp.1-2

Planning and Development

152. The Changing Economic Or­

der in China - Trends and Limit­

ations. Bohnet, Armin ♦intereco­

nomics, Hamburg, May/June 

1988, pp.132-137

153. Rationalization of the Econo­

mic Structure and Reform of the 

Management System of the Go­

vernment in the Cities (Chin.). 

Chen Jianguo *GSK 1988/No.l, 

pp.32-37

154. Reform and Opening up: An 

Effective Way of Economic Deve­

lopment in Guizhou (Chin.). Chen 

Liv; Gao Chunsheng; Wang 

Chengzhang ♦GSK 1988/No.l, 

pp.4-6

155. An Analysis on the 1988 Eco­

nomic Plan Report Delivered by 

Yao I-Lin (Chin.). Chiu Hung- 

Hui *SCC 1988/NO.5, pp.72-80

156. The Economic Development of 

China’s Port Cities in Modern 

Time: Situation and Cause (Chin.). 

Ding Changqing *NX 1988/NO.2, 

pp.36-41



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 427/17 - Mai/May 1988

157. On the Unity of Short-term 

and Long-term in the Reform of 

Economic System (Chin.). Guo 

Shuqing *JY 1988/No.3, pp.43-50

158. Measures to Observe the State 

of Macroeconomic Operations in 

China (Chin.). He An ♦JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.1-7

159. A Preliminary Study of Ad­

justment of Industry Structure in 

Guizhou (Chin.). Hu Lun *GSK 

1988/No.l, pp.19-23, 9

160. Push the Reform Forward 

Steadily (Chin.). Hu Xiongjie 

*GSK 1988/No.l, pp.13-15

161. On the Thinking of Develop­

ment Strategy of Yunnan’s Eco­

nomy in the Primary Stage of So­

cialism (Chin.). Huang Jianguo; Li 

Changlin *JWT 1988/NO.3, pp.3- 

5, 11

162. Understand the Collective 

Economy Anew (Chin.). Ji Long 

♦HQ 1988/NO.8, pp.39-41

163. Comparing Soviet and Chinese 

Reforms. Kaser, Michael *The 

Pacific Review, Oxford, 1988/ 

No.l, pp.38-49

164. The Development of Producti­

ve Power and Technology in the 

Primary Socialistic Stage in China 

(Chin.). Li Mingsheng *JK 

1988/NO.2, pp.3-10

165. Root Out Dualism: the Only 

Way to Change the Irrational Ur­

ban-Rural Relations (Chin.). Liu 

Chunbin #NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.22-26

166. A Train of Thought on Struc­

ture Reform with Steady Progress 

(Chin.). Liu Guo-guang *CJ 

1988/NO.3, pp.1-6

167. Industriewirtschaftliche Re- 

formen in der YR China seit 

1978. Louven, Erhard *Nord-Sud 

aktuell, Hamburg, 1988/No.l, 

pp.52-62

168. Problems Concerning Econo­

mic Development in the Northern 

Part of Dali Prefecture (Chin.). 

Ma Pinzhen; Wang Zengying; 

Zhang Ruwang *JWT 1988/NO.3, 

pp.6-8

169. The Profound Contradictions 

Between Farm and Non-farm In­

dustries (Chin.). Ma Xiaohe *NJW 

1988/NO.4, pp.27-31

170. China’s Economic Reforms: 

The Debates in China. Sung, 

Yun-wing; Chan, Thomas *AJCA 

No.17 (Jan.1987), pp.29-51

171. The Way Out of Straitened 

Circumstances for the Impoveris­

hed Areas (Chin.). Tang Weidong 

*JK 1988/NO.2, pp.53-59

172. The Betterment of Industrial 

Structure (Chin.). Tian Ran *JK 

I988/NO.2, pp.59-63

173. Indicative Planning as a Basic 

Form in Economic Planning 

(Chin.). Wang Shuiwen *JK 

1988/NO.2, pp.24-27

174. The Hardness Faced by the 

Economic Structure Reform and 

Its Way Out (Chin.). Wu Jing-lian 

*CJ 1988/NO.3, pp.7-11, 55

175. Making a Planning Work on 

the Basis of Exchange of Commo­

dity and Law of Value (Chin.). 

Xue Muqiao *JY 1988/NO.3, 

pp.3-9

176. On the Structure Development 

Model of China’s Economy 

(Chin.). Yang Yunlong *JY 

1988/NO.3, pp.59-66

177. Report on the Draft 1988 Plan 

for National Economic and Social 

Development. Yao Yilin *BR 

1988/NO.20, pp.28-32

178. Total Aggregate, Structure and 

Policy (Chin.). Zeng Qixian; Ma 
Jinmin *JY 1988/No.3, pp.10-16

179. A Theoretical Study of Several 

Current Macroeconomic Problems. 

Zhang Fengbo *CES, Spring 1988, 

pp.40-58

180. Pondering Over the Further 

Steps of Economic Structure Re­

form (Chin.). Zhang Kui-feng 

*CJ 1988/NO.3, pp.12-16

181. On the Contradiction Between 

the Economic Growth Rate and 

Improvement of People’s Well- 

Being. Zhang Xin *CES, Spring 

1988, pp.59-77

182. The Way of Setting Up Small 

Town Industry in Jinjiabao-cun, 

Ba County (Chin.). Zheng Hong- 

jie; Han Qinglin *HQ 1988/No.9, 

pp.22-24

Budget and Investment

183. An Analysis on Wang Ping- 

Chien’s "Finance Report" (Chin.). 

Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC 1988/No.5, 

pp.81-89

184. Report on the Implementation 

of the State Budget for 1987 and 

on the Draft State Budget for 

1988. Wang Bingqian *BR 1988/ 

No.20, pp.33-36

Enterprises and Management

185. On the Dual Nature of the 

Property Right of Enterprise 

(Chin.). Dong Ansheng; Liu Zha- 

onian *FY 1988/No.2, pp.57-63

186. Private Economies in Fuyang: 

Problems and Solutions (Chin.). 

Gao Fuchu #NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.43-46

187. An Exploration of the Practice 

of Rent-and-management in Col­

lective Enterprises (Chin.). Guo 

Yongjie *JWT 1988/No.3, pp.36- 

39

188. The Key to the "Separation of 

Two Rights" (Chin.). Huang Shu- 

dong *GSK 1988/No.l, pp.38-40, 

45

189. Review "The Thesis of Absen­

ce from Owner" - Comment on 

transfer state enterprises into 

stock company concurrently 

(Chin.). Jiang Xuemo *JY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.33-36

190. The Commodity Economy of 

Socialism and the Property Rights 

of Enterprise (Chin.). Liu Shibai 

♦JY 1988/NO.3, pp.37-42

191. Some Issues in the Develop­

ment of Private Enterprises: An 

Empirical Analysis (Chin.). Liu 

Xiaojing *NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.38-42

192. Responsibility System of As­

sets Management Should Not Be 

the Target Model of Enterprise 

Reform (Chin.). Liu Zongfeng 

*JWT 1988/NO.3, pp.15-17

193. The Qualitative Concept Mo­

del of Enterprise (Chin.). Lu 

Zhichuan #JK 1988/No.2, pp.31- 

36

194. An Investigation to the Situa­

tions of Purchasing Small Enter­

prises by Big State-owned Enter­

prises (Chin.). Ma Hong; Tian 

Yuan; Ren Xingzhou ’JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.40-43

195. A Comparative Studies on the 

Division Forms of Ownership and 

Management in State Commercial 

Enterprises (Chin.). Wan Dian-wu 

♦CJ 1988/NO.4, pp.33-35, 11

196. On the Separation of Opera­

ting Right from State Ownership 

and Administrative Power (Chin.). 

Wang Zhong; Jiang Deyuan *FY 

1988/NO.2, pp.47-50

197. The Shifting of Revenue Dis­

tribution Models of Enterprises 

(Chin.). Xin Changxing *JK 

1988/NO.2, pp.37-40

198. Reflections on the Transfor­

mation of Whole-people-owned 

Economy from Nationalization to 

Enterprisization (Chin.). Xu Zhi- 

ping ’JWT 1988/NO.3, pp.21-23

199. Enterprise Law: A Milestone 

For Reform. Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1988/NO.18, pp.20-22

200. The Destiny of State Owners­

hip in Reform (Chin.). Yu Guan- 

gyuan *JY 1988/No.3, pp.17-33

201. Contract System Animates Ji­

lin Enterprises. Yue Haitao *BR 

1988/NO.21, pp.15-18
202. 6n the Development and En­

vironment of Enterprises Groups 

(Chin.). Zhang Gangzhu; Zhang 

Shaohua; Zhong Yi *JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.44-49

203. A Summary of Some Issues on 

Contract Management Responsibi­

lity Systems (Chin.). Zhou Chuan- 

long ’JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.74-79

204. Try to Discuss to Form a 

Complete Set of Reforms within 

Enterprises (Chin.). Zhou Huixing 

♦JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.50-54

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

205. Chinese Labor - The evolving 

labow law system allows foreign- 

invested enterprises greater flexi­

bility in managing a Chinese 

workforce. Horsley, Jamie P. 

♦CBR 1988/NO.3, pp.50-55

206. Growth of Income and Stabili­

ty of Income (Chin.). Jiang Jiny- 

ong ♦JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.64-68

207. On the Conditions of Migra­

ting Agricultural Labours in the 

Macro-function of China’s Natio­

nal Economy (Chin.). Mi Youlu 

♦JY 1988/NO.3, pp.72-77

208. The PRC Working Class: Pro­

blems of Employment. Ostrovsky, 

A. *FEA 1988/NO.3, pp.55-64

209. Family Life Cycle and Com­

position of Consumption (Chin.). 

Tu Yong *NX 1988/No.2, pp.25- 

29, 68



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 428/18 - Mai/May 1988

210. A Simple Talk on Coupling 

Basic Wage with Living Price In­

dex (Chin.). Wang Fu *JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.60-63

211. On the Moderate Consume 

(Chin.). Yang Shengming *JY 

1988/NO.3, pp.78-80

212. The Functions of Wage in the 

Changes of Industrial Structure in 

China (Chin.). Zeng Xiangquan 

♦JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.55-59

213. A Proletariat in Transition. 

*CNA, No.1359 (May 1, 1988), 

pp.2-7

Basic Construction

Communications

214. Der gelbe FluB flieBt. 

Grobe-Hagel, Karl *DNC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.23-24

215. The Optimum Outlet of Com­

munications from Yunnan to 

Other Provinces (Chin.). Yang Ye; 

Ren Jianbing *JWT 1988/No.3, 

pp.9-11

Tourism

216. Inquiry into Development of 

Tourist Resources in Southeast 

Guizhou (Chin.). Bao Jigang; Dai 

Jinrong *GSK 1988/No.l, pp.41- 

45

217. The Fantastic Scenery of Jiuz- 

haigou. Tan Manni *CR 1988/ 

No.5, pp.34-39

218. Tips for Tourists: A Guide to 

Jiuzhaigou. Tan Manni *CR 

1988/NO.5, pp.40-42

Industry, Energy and Mining

219. Forging a Modern Machine 

Tool Industry - China plays fast 

and frantic catch-up in this vital 

industry. Davenport, Alice *CBR 

1988/NO.3, pp.38-42

220. The Chinese Steel Industry 

and China’s Economic Moderniza­

tion. Odagawa, Keiho *CNL, 

May-June 1988, pp.2-10

221. An Investigation of the Ther­

mal Power Plants on the Mainland 

at the Present Stage (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC 1988/NO.5, pp.125-136

222. On the Development of Local 

Electric Power in Yunnan Provin­

ce (Chin.). Yang Anli *JWT 

1988/NO.3, pp.12-14

223. Facts & Figures. The Deve­

lopment of Energy Resources. 

*BR 1988/NO.20, pp.26-27

Environment

224. Geschichten vom giftigen 

Wasser. Sternfeld, Eva *DNC 

1988/NO.3, pp.25-26

225. Uberwiegend trocken. Was- 

sermangel in Peking. Sternfeld, 

Eva *DNC 1988/NO.3, pp.20-22

226. The Rare Brown Eared Phea­

sant. Zhou Jiadi *CR 1988/No.5, 

p.48

227. On the Object of Study of 

Urban Ecological Economics 

(Chin.). Zhu Linxing *JWT 

1988/NO.3, pp.32-35, 61

Agriculture

228. Renmin ribao on Contract Sy­

stem in Agriculture. Basov, B. 

*FEA 1988/NO.3, pp.105-110

229. Improving the Interest Rela­

tionships Between Town and 

Countryside to Deepen the Eco­

nomic Reform in Rural Areas 

(Chin.). Chen Xiwen *NJW 

1988/NO.4, pp.17-21

230. Developing China’s Rural 

Economy in the Reform (Chin.). 

Du Runsheng *NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.4-8

231. Wasser und Herrschaft. Hoff­

mann, Rainer *DNC 1988/No.3, 

pp.l 1-13

232. New Developments in the 

Structure of Rural Ownerships in 

Guizhou (Chin.). Huang Runpeng; 

Tao Xingqian *NJW 1988/No.4, 

pp.35-37

233. Farmer’s Investment Behavio­

ur: A Systems Approach (Chin.). 

Huang Xiyuan; Zou Shulin; Zhu 

Zuxiang *NJW 1988/No.4, 

pp.56-59

234. Agaricultural Development in 

Hainan Province (Chin.). Liu Ti- 

anfu *NJW 1988/No.4, pp.60-65

235. Economic Reform in the 

Countryside and the Rationaliza­

tion of Politics in Mainland Chi­

na. Marks, Paul C. *IS 1988/No.4, 

pp.79-95

236. Naturgewalt, Lebensspender, 

Leitbild. Schutte, Hans-Wilm 

*DNC 1988/NO.3, pp.14-16

237. The Family Farm, Land Use 

and Accumulation in Agriculture. 

Watson, Andrew *AJCA No. 17 

(Jan.1987), pp.1-27

238. Shortcomings of China’s 

Household Management System: 

An International Perspective 

(Chin.). Xu Xianglin *NJW 

1988/NO.4, pp.52-55

239. Reflections on Fluctuations in 

Agricultural Growth in China 

(Chin.). Zhu Xiaofeng *NJW 

1988/NO.4, pp.47-51

240. Situation in Rural Areas and 

Deepening the Reform: A Recent 

Review (Chin.). *NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.9-16

Currency and Commerce

241. The Choice and Realization of 

the Goals of Financial Policies 

(Chin.). Bei Duoguang *JLYJG 

1988/NO.2, pp.15-19

242. On the Financial Reform 

(Chin.). Cai Zhongzhi *JY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.51-58

243. The Price Situation and the 

Current Work on Price (Chin.). 

Chang Zhiping *HQ 1988/No.9, 

pp.8-12

244. On the Features of Our Mone­

tary Policy (Chin.). Chen Wen-lin 

*CJ 1988/NO.4, pp.43-45

245. The Monetary Policy and the 

Options of Macro-control Measu­

res (Chin.). Chen Yao-xian *CJ 

1988/NO.4, pp.45-47

246. Price Theory, Price Ratio and 

the Reform of Price System 

(Chin.). Fan Guankun *JK 

1988/NO.2, pp.49-52

247. Securities Markets and the Pe­

ople’s Republic of China. Grub, 

Phillip; Sudweeks, Bryan L. 

*CNL, May-June 1988, pp.l 1-16

248. The Difficulties and Necessary 

Conditions for the Formation of 

An Open Market of Producers’ 

Goods (Chin.). Gu Wen-jin; Ge 

Wei-min *CJ 1988/NO.3, pp.52-55

249. The Coordinate Strategy Bet­

ween Financial and Banking Poli­

cies (Chin.). Guo Ming-qi; Yang 

You-zhen *CJ 1988/No.4, pp.40- 

42

250. Combatting Price Rises. Guo 

Zhongyi *CR 1988/NO.5, pp.8-10

251. Inflation. Reifepriifung der 

Reformer?. Herrmann-Pillath, 

Carsten *DNC 1988/NO.3, pp.32- 

34

252. The Analysis of Risk Cost of 

Exchange Rate in Financing 

Funds through the Chinese Inter­

national Bonds (Chin.). Li Yanfu 

*JY 1988/NO.3, pp.67-71, 16

253. Development of China’s Fi­

nancial System. Tam, On-Kit 

♦AJCA No.17 (Jan.1987), pp.95- 

113

254. The Intentions of A Coordina­

te Reforms in Fiscal and Bank 

Systems (Chin.). Wang Shao-fei 

*CJ 1988/NO.3, pp.17-22

255. Different Opinions on the Re­

lations Between the Price Reform 

and Monetary Inflation (Chin.). 

Wang Zhen-zhi *CJ 1988/No.4, 

pp. 12-14

256. A Train of Thought on the 

Further Steps of Price Reform 

(Chin.). Wu Jun-yang *CJ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.1-6

257. The Periodicity, Occurrence 

Mechanism and the Counter­

measures of Structure Changes in 

Trade Administrations (Chin.). 

Xia Lian-yue *CJ 1988/No.4, 

pp.29-32

258. On the Financial Legislations 

in China (Chin.). Xie Shiming 

*JK 1988/NO.2, pp.41-45

259. Background to a Mathematical 

Model of Price Reform in China. 

Xu Dianqing *CES, Spring 1988, 

pp.78-91

260. To Make a Steady Currency 

Money So As the Prices (Chin.). 

Xu Xue-han; Others *CJ 1988/ 

No.3, pp.23-34

261. The Adjustment Policy of the 

Balance of Payment (Chin.). Yan 

Qun *CJ 1988/NO.3, pp.45-48

262. Farmers Entering into the 

Marketing Channels on a Joint 

Basis: A Key to Streamline the 

Commodity Markets (Chin.). 

Zhang Yulin *NJW 1988/NO.4, 

pp.32-34

263. Try to Discuss on the Limita­

tion to Adjust Trade Payments 

with Exchange Rate (Chin.). 

Zhang Yuxian * JLYJG 1988/ 

No.2, pp.69-73

264. A New Stage of Overall Deve­

lopment in Our Socialist Market 

(Chin.). Zhao Xiao-min; Song Ze 

♦CJ 1988/NO.4, pp.21-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 429/19 - Mai/May 1988

265. Probe Into the Strategic Pro­

blems in the Price Reform of 

Farm Products (Chin.). Zhao 

Xing-han *CJ 1988/NO.4, pp.7-11

266. Restraining the Payment Ca­

pability of China’s Grass-Roots 

Banks. Zhao Yujiang; Zhang Sha- 

ojie *CES, Spring 1988, pp.24-39

267. The Structure Reform of Ur­

ban Wholesale Trade and the De­

velopment of Horizontal Econo­

mic Connections (Chin.). Zhou 

Xi-qiao *CJ 1988/No.4, pp.36-39

268. The Characteristics, Stages and 

Steps of Market Development in 

China (Chin.). Zhou Zhenghua 

♦JLYJG 1988/NO.2, pp.8-14

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

269. US Market Share in a Gro­

wing China Trade. Denny, David 

L. *CBR 1988/NO.3, pp.24-26

270. Joining the World Economy - 

China met the conditions for jo­

ining the World Bank and IMF, 

but getting into GATT may chan­

ge China most of all. Green, Ka­

ren; Ruwart, Sharon E. *CBR 

1988/NO.3, pp.32-34

271. Machine Tools Imports - Im­

ports are a small but essential in­

gredient in modernizing the indu­

stry. Griem, J.Michael; Shen, Mae 

*CBR 1988/NO.3, pp.42-44

272. Joint Ventures in China (I). 

Imai, Satoshi *CNL, May-June 

1988, pp.17-23

273. Revise the Export Strategy to 

Make the Supply and Demand in 

Home Agriculture Products Mar­

ket More Steady (Chin.). Liu 

Dong-jin *CJ 1988/No.3, pp.40- 

44

274. The Aestetics Problems of the 

Exports (Chin.). Pan En-qi *CJ 

1988/NO.3, pp.50-51

275. Guiding Foreign Capital In­

vestments in the Correct Direction 

(Chin.). Ren Huizhong *JK 

1988/N0.2, pp.28-30

276. The Foreign Role in Major 

Projects. Richter, David *CBR 

1988/NO.3, pp.28-32

277. Changing the Foreign Trade 

System - Can China stomach real 

decentralization this time?. Ross, 

Madelyn C. *CBR 1988/No.3, 

pp.34-36

278. The Trade Protection for Ho­

me’s Newly Developed Industries 

(Chin.). Ye Shu-sheng *CJ 

1988/NO.3, pp.49-50

279. Sichuan: A Long Way to the 

World Market. Yue Haitao *BR 

1988/NO.21, pp.26-27

280. The ABC of Investing in Chi­

na (XIII): Technical Transfer. Yue 

Haitao *BR 1988/NO.20, pp.24-25

281. The Macro-environment and 

the Developing Process of the 

Structure Reform in Foreign Tra­

de (Chin.). Zhang Song-tao; 

Zhang Chang-xin *CJ 1988/No.3, 

pp.35-39

282. Let Enterprises Open to the 

World Market (Chin.). Zhou Ji- 

an-ming; Chen Jian-xun *CJ 

1988/NO.4, pp.27-28

Statistics

TAIWAN

283. Towards Taiwan’s Indepen­

dence. Harris, Lillian Craig ’The 

Pacific Review, Oxford, 1988/ 

No.l, pp.24-37

284. Beijing and Taipei: Opportu­

nities and Challenges. Huan, Guo- 

cang *AA, No.4/Winter 1987-88, 

pp.187-192

285. Key to China’s Future. Mao, 

Nathan K.; San Min Chu Yi *AA, 

No.4/Winter 1987-88, pp.179-182

286. Planning for Growth, Equali­

ty, and Democracy: The Non- 

Economic Factors in the ROC’s 

Development Process. Wei Yung 

♦IFC 1988/NO.3, pp.1-14

287. Small and Medium Enterprises 

and Economic Development in 

Taiwan. Wu Hui-lin; Chou Tein- 

chen *IFC 1988/No.3, pp.15-30

288. Peaceful Coexistence and 

Competition as a Transition to­

ward Peaceful Reunification of 

China. Yang, Winston L.Y. *AA, 

No.4/Winter 1987-88, pp.183-186

HONGKONG AND MACAU

289. Land Policy in Hongkong: a 

Policy with Distinctive Features 

(Chin.). Hou Wailin *JWT 1988/ 

No.3, pp.62-63

290. Anticipating 1997 - (US com­

panies in Hongkong). Stone, Carly 

Sydney; Billon, Alexander *CBR 

1988/NO.3, pp.46-48

291. The Hong Kong Model of 

"One Country, Two Systems": 

Promises and Problems. Weng, 

Byron S.J. *AA, No.4/Winter 

1987-88, pp.193-209

292. Draft Basic Law of HKSAR, 

PRC. *BR 1988/NO.19, pp.19-47

MISCELLANEA

293. Revisting My Village Home. 

Fan Ming *CR 1988/NO.5, 

pp.60-61

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Bao Jigang: 216 

Barman, Genevieve: 38 

Basov, B.: 228 

Bei Duoguang: 241 

Berry, Chris: 125 

Billon, Alexander: 290 

Bills, William deB.: 5 

Bohnet, Armin: 152 

Brzoska, Michael: 3 

Burton, Charles: 15 

Cai Jiming: 139 

Cai Yanqiao: 54 

Cai Zhongzhi: 242 

Ch’en Yung-fa: 93 

Chai Zhengguo: 55 

Chan King-tong: 39 

Chan, Thomas: 170 

Chang Zhiping: 243 

Chao Chien-min: 51 

Chao Chien-min: 94 

Chao, Charles C.: 8 

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 183 

Chen Jian-xun: 282 

Chen Jianguo: 153 

Chen Liangyun: 101 

Chen Lin: 154 

Chen Po-Hsien: 88

Chen Wen-lin: 244

Chen Wenjun: 16

Chen Xingliang: 56

Chen Xiwen: 229

Chen Yao-xian: 245

Chiu Hung-Hui: 155

Chou Jizhi: 140

Chou Tein-chen: 287

Chu Huaizhi: 57

Chuan Ku: 44

Chung I: 69

Conroy, Richard: 83

Dai Jinrong: 216

Davenport, Alice: 219

Deng Shulin: 86

Denny, David L.: 269

Ding Changqing: 156

Dong Ansheng: 185

Du Runsheng: 230

Dulioust, Nicole: 38

Eastman, Lloyd E.: 119

Fan Guankun: 246

Fan Ming: 293

Feng Rusheng: 16

Fitzgerald, John: 95

Gao Chunsheng: 154

Gao Di: 102

Gao Fuchu: 186

Ge Wei-min: 248

Green, Karen: 270

Griem, J.Michael: 271

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 214

Grub, Phillip: 247

Gu Jiaqi: 52

Gu Wen-jin: 248

Guo Kesha: 141

Guo Ming-qi: 249

Guo Mingrui: 58

Guo Shuqing: 157

Guo Yongjie: 187

Guo Zhongyi: 250

Han Qinglin: 182

Harris, Lillian Craig: 283

He An: 158

He Bochuan: 103

He Lin: 104

He Ping: 105

He Zuoxiu: 89

Herrmann-Pillath, Carsten: 251

Hoffmann, Rainer: 231

Horsley, Jamie P.: 205

Hou Wailin: 289

Hsiao Hsiang: 46

Hsiao Yun: 59

Hsuan Mo: 47

Hu Lun: 159

Hu Peizhao: 17

Hu Xiongjie: 160

Huan, Guocang: 284

Huang He: 142

Huang Jianguo: 161

Huang Runpeng: 232

Huang Shudong: 188

Huang Xiyuan: 233

Huang Yuanbang: 18

Huebner, Jon W.: 11

Imai, Satoshi: 272

Jernow, Jane Liu: 132

Ji Long: 162

Ji Mingshan: 143

Jia Lu-rang: 144

Jiang Deyuan: 196

Jiang Jinyong: 206

Jiang Shan: 70

Jiang Xia: 19

Jiang Xuemo: 189

Jin Xiaoming: 133

Jin Zhongyi: 20

Kang Mingzhong: 145

Kaser, Michael: 163



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 430/20 - Mai/May 1988

Kelly, David: 73

King, Gilbert: 118

Kirby, William C.: 119

Klapproth, Eva: 87

Kuhfus, Peter M.: 96

Kulikova, G.: 6

Lai Zujin: 4

Levine, Marilyn: 40

Li Changlin: 161

Li Chun: 74

Li Guorong: 29

Li Li: 90

Li Mingsheng: 164

Li Peng: 2

Li Xingmin: 106

Li Yanfu: 252

Lia, Nadia: 97

Lin Xin: 13

Ling Shichang: 21

Liu Chang Lin: 107

Liu Chunbin: 165

Liu Dong-jin: 273

Liu Guo-guang: 166

Liu Rong-cang: 144

Liu Shibai: 190

Liu Tianfu: 234

Liu Xiaodong: 146

Liu Xiaojing: 191

Liu Ying: 84

Liu Yusheng: 74

Liu Zhaonian: 185

Liu Zongfeng: 192

Loisang Yexe: 80

Louven, Erhard: 167

Lu Zhichuan: 193

Lung Fei: 45

Luo Gang: 126

Lii Xiang: 113

Ma Hong: 194

Ma Jinmin: 178

Ma Pinzhen: 168

Ma Xiaohe: 169

Mao Junqiang: 89

Mao, Nathan K.: 285

Marks, Paul C.: 235

Meng Xianzhong: 147

Mi Youlu: 207

Neubauer, Eva: 127

Niu Xingxi: 22

Odagawa, Keiho: 220

Ostrovsky, A.: 208

Others: 260

Others: 30

Ouyang Yuansong: 23

Ovchinnikov, Yu.: 120

Pan En-qi: 274

Pasterrak, Burton: 85

Portyakov, V.: 148

Ptak, Roderick: 117

Rao Fengqi: 130

Ren Huizhong: 275

Ren Jianbing: 215

Ren Xingzhou: 194

Richter, David: 276

Rong Ye: 114

Ross, Madelyn C.: 277

Rudolph, Jorg-Meinhard: 98

Ruwart, Sharon E.: 270

RuBek, Wolfgang: 128

San Min Chu Yi: 285

Schier, Peter: 48

Schutte, Hans-Wilm: 236

Segal, Gerald: 71

Shen Xi: 124

Shen Yuliang: 149

Shen Zongling: 60

Shen, Mae: 271

Shi Jingyun: 24

Shi Mminghao: 133

Shi Zheng: 25

Shih Hao: 221

Shu Jingnan: 108

Siddiqi: 133

Skorokhodov, Yu: 7

Song Tao: 26

Song Ze: 264

Sternfeld, Eva: 224

Sternfeld, Eva: 225

Stone, Carly Sydney: 290

Sudweeks, Bryan L.: 247

Sullivan, Roger W.: 12

Sun Jiazheng: 27

Sun Shaoying: 99

Sun Yuwei: 28

Sung, Yun-wing: 170

Surna: 81

Tam, On-Kit: 253

Tan Manni: 217

Tan Manni: 218

Tang Shubiao: 115

Tang Weidong: 171

Tao Xingqian: 232

Tian Ran: 172

Tian Yuan: 194

Tu Jiwu: 92

Tu Yong: 209

Tung, Ricky: 134

Wan Dian-wu: 195

Wang Bingqian: 184

Wang Chengzhang: 154

Wang Fu: 210

Wang Hongyan: 61

Wang Hsien: 72

Wang Jian: 75

Wang Jue: 49

Wang Kezhong: 29

Wang Kezhong: 30

Wang Lanxi: 137

Wang Minkang: 109

Wang Ning: 116

Wang Rongfang: 76

Wang Shao-fei: 254

Wang Shuiwen: 173

Wang Zengying: 168

Wang Zhen-zhi: 255

Wang Zhong: 196

Wang, Nora: 41

Watson, Andrew: 237

Weggel, Oskar: 121

Wei Liming: 100

Wei Yung: 286

Weigelin-Schwiedrzik, Susanne: 42

Wen Tianshen: 135

Weng, Byron S.J.: 291

Widmer, Urs: 136

Woodard, Garry: 9

Wu An-chia: 31

Wu Gaosheng: 62

Wu Hui-lin: 287

Wu Jing-lian: 174

Wu Jun-yang: 256

Wu Shenyuan: 150

Wu Tiaogong: 129

Xia Lian-yue: 257

Xie Shiming: 258

Xin Changxing: 197

Xing Xinli: 110

Xu Dianqing: 259

Xu Wenyi: 122

Xu Xianglin: 238

Xu Xue-han: 260

Xu Yichu: 63

Xu Zhiping: 198

Xue Muqiao: 175

Xue Ruilin: 64

Yan Qun: 261

Yang Anli: 222

Yang Shengming: 211

Yang Tiren: 34

Yang Xiaobing: 199

Yang Xiaobing: 78 

Yang Ye: 215 

Yang Yifan: 65 

Yang You-zhen: 249 

Yang Yuanzhong: 61 

Yang Yunlong: 176 

Yang, Winston L.Y.: 288 

Yao Yilin: 177 

Ye Shu-sheng: 278 

You Wei: 66

Yu Guangyuan: 151 

Yu Guangyuan: 200 

Yu Guangyuan: 32 

Yue Haitao: 201 

Yue Haitao: 279 

Yue Haitao: 280 

Yu Yii-lin: 43 

Zeng Qixian: 178 

Zeng Shuzhi: 79 

Zeng Sikong: 67 

Zeng Xiangquan: 212 

Zhang Chang-xin: 281 

Zhang Fengbo: 179 

Zhang Gangzhu: 202 

Zhang Hongxiang: 123 

Zhang Jianming: 53 

Zhang Jun: 66

Zhang Kui-feng: 180 

Zhang Miao: 33 

Zhang Ruwang: 168 

Zhang Shaohua: 202 

Zhang Shaojie: 266 

Zhang Siying: 10 

Zhang Song-tao: 281 

Zhang Xin: 181 

Zhang Yulin: 262 

Zhang Yuxian: 263 

Zhao Guoqiang: 56 

Zhao Lukuang: 34 

Zhao Weitian: 14 

Zhao Xiao-min: 264 

Zhao Xing-han: 265 

Zhao Yujiang: 266 

Zheng Hangsheng: 53 

Zheng Hongjie: 182 

Zheng Weihong: 111 

Zhi Ming: 124 

Zhong Yi: 202 

Zhou Chengqi: 35 

Zhou Chuanlong: 203 

Zhou Huixing: 204 

Zhou Jiadi: 226 

Zhou Jian-ming: 282 

Zhou Liquan: 112 

Zhou Weiqiao: 68 

Zhou Xi-qiao: 267 

Zhou Yanlin: 135 

Zhou Zhenghua: 268 

Zhu Linxing: 227 

Zhu Xiaofeng: 239 

Zhu Zuxiang: 233 

Zou Shulin: 233 

Zuo Zhiyuan: 123




